
NOTICE

The City of Stoughton will hold a meeting of the Board of Appeals on Monday, August 30, 2010 at
5:00 p.m. or as soon as this matter may be heard in the Fire Department Training Room, 401 E.
Main Street. Stoughton, Wisconsin. *NOTE MEETING ROOM CHANGE

AGENDA:

1. Call meeting to order.

2. Elect Vice-Chair and Secretary.

3. David Bartelt, owner of the following property: 116 N. Lynn Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, Parcel
#281/0511-054-6211-6, O M TURNER ADD S 66 FT LOT 1 S 66 FT LOT 2 BLOCK 3, has
appealed the requirements of the City of Stoughton zoning ordinance section 78-105(2)(e)8bL, which
requires a minimum side yard setback of 4 feet for accessory structures within the SR-6 - Single Family
Residential District and has appealed the requirements of zoning ordinance section 78-105(2)(e)8bR,
which requires a maximum accessory building height of 15 feet. The applicant requests a variance to
allow the existing accessory structure to be expanded while keeping the existing 2-foot setback along
the south side lot line and requests to allow a maximum accessory building height of 20 feet at 116 N.
Lynn Street, Stoughton, WI.

4. Adjournment.

AW:mps
8/2/10

SENT TO:
Al Wollenzien, Chair Robert Busch
Russ Horton Kristin Ott
David Erdman Robert Barnett, Alternate #1

Vacant, Alternate #2

cc: Mayor Donna Olson (Packet) Department Heads (via-email)
Deputy Clerk Pili Hougan (via-email) Council Members (via-email)
Building Inspector Steve Kittelson (via-email) Receptionists (via-email)
Zoning Administrator Michael Stacey (3 packets) City Attorney Matt Dregne (Packet)
Stoughton Newspapers/WSJ (via-fax) Area Neighbors
David Bartelt, 116 N. Lynn Street, Stoughton (Packet)

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CALL MICHAEL
STACEY AT 608-646-0421

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO
THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

S:/common/mps/boardofappeals/Bartelt10/Barteltnotice10.doc



OFFICIAL NOTICE

Please take notice that David Bartelt, owner of the following
property: 116 N. Lynn Street, Stoughton, Wisconsin, Parcel #
281/0511-054-6211-6, O M TURNER ADD S 66 FT LOT 1 S
66 FT LOT 2 BLOCK 3, has appealed the requirements of the
City of Stoughton zoning ordinance section 78-105(2)(e)8bL,
which requires a minimum side yard setback of 4 feet for
accessory structures within the SR-6 - Single Family
Residential District and has appealed the requirements of
zoning code section 78-105(2)(e)8bR, which requires a
maximum accessory building height of 15 feet. The applicant
requests a variance to allow the existing garage to be
expanded while keeping the existing 2-foot setback along the
south side lot line and requests to allow a maximum accessory
building height of 20 feet at 116 N. Lynn Street, Stoughton, WI.

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Appeals will conduct a
hearing on this matter on August 30, 2010 at 5:00 p.m. in the
Fire Department Training Room, 401 E. Main Street,
Stoughton.

Board of Appeals
Al Wollenzien, Chair
AW:mps

Published: August 5, 2010 HUB
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Wednesday, August 4, 2010

Parcel information updated on Wednesday, August 04, 2010 unless otherwise noted.

Return to Previous PageParcel Number - 281/0511-081-0215-1

Parcel Status: Active Parcel Show Map

Parcel Information
Municipality CITY OF STOUGHTON

State Municipality Code 281

Township 05

Township Direction N

Range 11

Range Direction E

Section 08

Quarter NE

Quarter-Quarter NE

Plat Name O. M. TURNER'S, PARK ADDITION

Lot/Outlot/Unit LOT 5

Block/Building 2

Zoning Information
Contact your local city or village office for municipal zoning

information.

Owner Name and Address
Owner Status CURRENT OWNER

Name MICHAEL WERNER

Property Address 116 S LYNN ST

City State Zip STOUGHTON, WI 53589

Country USA

Owner Status CURRENT CO-OWNER

Name DIANE WERNER

Property Address 116 S LYNN ST

City State Zip STOUGHTON, WI 53589

Country USA

Parcel Address
Primary Address 116 S LYNN ST

Billing Address
Attention

Street 116 S LYNN ST

City State Zip STOUGHTON, WI 53589

Country USA

Assessment Information
Assessment Year 2010 2009

Valuation Classification G1 G1

Assessment Acres 0.2 0.2

Land Value $34,800.00 $34,800.00

Improved Value $179,600.00 $176,900.00

Total Value $214,400.00 $211,700.00

Valuation Date 03/24/2010 04/22/2009

About Annual Assessments

Tax Information
2009 Tax Values

Category
Assessed
Value

Average
Assessment
Ratio

Estimated Fair
Market Value

Land $34,800.00 / 0.9808 $35,482.00

Improvement $176,900.00 / 0.9808 $180,363.00

Total $211,700.00 / 0.9808 $215,845.00

2009 Taxes: $3,981.06

2009 Lottery Credit(-): $70.44

2009 First Dollar Credit(-): $61.74

2009 Specials(+): $150.72

2009 Amount: $3,999.60

Show Tax Information Details Show Tax Payment History

District Information
Type State Code Description

SCHOOL DISTRICT 5621 STOUGHTON SCHOOL DIST

TECHNICAL COLLEGE 0400 MADISON TECH COLLEGE

Tax Property Description
For a complete legal description, see the recorded documents

TURNER PARK ADD LOT 5 BLOCK 2

Recorded Documents
Doc.Type Date Recorded Doc. Number Volume Page

WD 05/16/2006 4191935

Document Types and their Abbreviations

Document Types and their Definitions

 For questions on property and assessment

information, contact Real Property Listing

 For questions on zoning information, contact the

Division of Zoning

Page 1 of 2Property Information
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REVIEW

Name and Address of Applicant: David Bartelt
116 N. Lynn Street
Stoughton, WI. 53589

THE FOLLOWING IS THE SPECIFIC ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION(S) THE APPLICANT
IS REQUESTING RELIEF FROM:

Zoning ordinance section 78-105(2)(e)8bL, which requires a minimum side yard setback for an
accessory structure of 4 feet and zoning code section 78-105(2)(e)8bR, which requires a maximum
accessory building height of 15 feet. These sections are related to the requirements for accessory
structures within the SR-6 - Single Family Residential District.

Summary of Request
The applicant is requesting to expand an existing legal non-conforming accessory structure. The
structure is legal non-conforming because it is setback 2 feet from the south side lot line while the
zoning ordinance requires a 4-foot side yard setback. The applicant is requesting to expand the
height of the existing south wall and increase the maximum height of the accessory structure to 20
feet while the zoning ordinance allows a maximum height of 15 feet.

DATE OF APPLICATION: July 13, 2010

DATE PUBLISHED: August 5, 2010

DATE NOTICES MAILED: August 16, 2010

DATE OF HEARING: August 30, 2010

FACTUAL AND LEGAL BASIS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING &
DEVELOPMENT RECOMMENDATIONS, BASED UPON THE STANDARDS FOR
VARIANCES:

1. The particular physical surroundings, shape or topographical conditions of the specific property
involved would result in a particular hardship upon the owner as distinguished from a mere
inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were to be carried out.

The property at 116 S. Lynn Street is larger than the minimum lot size (4,000 sq. ft.) for the SR-6
Single Family Residential district. The subject property has an area of 8,712 sq. ft. There does
not appear to be any particular physical or topographical condition that would result in a
hardship for the applicant/owner.



2. The conditions upon which the application for a variance is based would not be applicable
generally to other property within the same zone classification.

The conditions upon which the application is based are generally applicable to similar
properties within the SR-6 - Single Family Residential district. There are similar accessory
structures within the City of Stoughton in the same zoning classification.

3. The purpose of the variance is not based exclusively upon a desire for economic or other
material gain by the applicant or owner.

We believe the purpose of the variance is not based exclusively for the economic gain of the
owner/applicant. Though it would be more cost effective for the applicant to build in the
existing location; the owner would also gain by keeping the garage in the existing location. In
actuality, the garage could be rebuilt in compliance 4 feet from the lot line with a maximum
building height of 15 feet. Note: The maximum building height is actually the average height of
the tallest gable on a pitched or hip roof.

4. The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this ordinance and has not been created by any
persons presently having an interest in the property.

We believe the difficulty or hardship has been created by changes to the zoning ordinance over
many years. The assumption is, at one time the garage was allowed to be built 2 feet from the
property line. The zoning ordinance requires that any expansion must not make the structure
more non-conforming.

5. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other
property or improvement in the neighborhood in which the property is located.

We believe the granting of this variance has the potential to harm the public interest. Each
variance is to be evaluated on its own merit; however, approving this variance may set
precedence for future similar requests.

6. The proposed variance will not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent property, or
substantially increase the congestion in the public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or
endanger the public safety, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

We believe the proposed variance should not impair the use and enjoyment of adjacent
property. There should not be a significant impact to adjacent properties.








